Pension and Other Postretirement Plans, an amendment of FASB Statements No.

87, 88, 106 and 132(R)”, in its December 31, 2006 consolidated financial state-

ments. This statement requires companies to (1) fully recognize, as an asset or liability, the overfunded or underfunded status of

defined pension and other postretirement benefit plans; (2) recognize changes in the funded status through other comprehensive

income in the year in which the changes occur; and (3) provide enhanced disclosures. There is no impact on results of operations

or cash flows. Retrospective application of this standard is not permitted. The impact of adoption, including the interrelated

impact on the minimum pension liability, resulted in an increase in total liabilities and in stockholders’ equity reported under U.S.

GAAP of Ps. 5,666 and Ps. 25,578 respectively.

  The incremental effect of this adoption on the individual line items in the December 31, 2006 consolidated U.S. GAAP balance

sheet is shown in the following table:

   Before  SFAS 158  After

   Application of SFAS No. 158

   Assets:

   Intangible assets from retirement obligation  Ps. 19,912 Ps. (19,912) Ps -

   Total assets U.S. GAAP  Ps. 18,414,079  Ps. (19,912) Ps. 18,394,167

   Long-term liabilities:

   Labor liabilities  Ps. 50,381  Ps. 5,666 Ps. 56,047

   Total liabilities U.S. GAAP   11,476,598   5,666   11,482,264

   Other comprehensive income:

   Cumulative other comprehensive loss   4,895   (25,578)  (20,683)

   Total stockholders’ equity U.S. GAAP   6,851,963   (25,578)  6,826,385

   Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity U.S. GAAP  Ps. 18,414,079  Ps. (19,912) Ps. 18,394,167

  Prior to the adoption of SFAS No. 158, there was no difference in the liabilities recorded for pension plans and seniority premiums

between Mexican FRS and U.S. GAAP.

   Total

 Unrecognized items:

 Transition obligation  Ps. 15,169

 Prior service cost   -

 Net actuarial loss   18,432

 Unrecognized items  Ps. 33,601

  For purposes of determining the cost of our pension plans, seniority premiums and severance indemnities under U.S. GAAP, the

Company applies SFAS No. 87, as amended by SFAS No. 158, and SFAS No. 112. The Company uses a December 31 measurement

date for its seniority premiums and severance indemnities.